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Mary Ellen Von Ancken, et al. v. 7 East 14 L.L.C. 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division, First Department, November 27,
2018

Plaintiffs, the purchasers of a cooperative apartment, commenced an action against the
sponsor of the co-op and the listing agent (together, the "Defendants") alleging that Defendants
made a material misrepresentation about the size of the apartment and that plaintiffs "reasonably
relied on that misrepresentation in purchasing the apartment." Specifically, plaintiffs allege that a
floor plan prepared with the listing stated that the apartment was approximately 1,966 square feet
when it was only 1,495 square feet. Plaintiffs alleged that the floor plan was incorporated into
the offering plan by reference which was then incorporated into the purchase agreement.
Premised upon that alleged misrepresentation, plaintiffs asserted claims for breach of contract
and express warranty, fraud, aiding and abetting fraud, negligent misrepresentation and
violations of sections 349 and 350 of the General Business Law ("GBL"), relying upon specific
language contained in the offering plan:

"Any floor plan or sketch shown to a prospective purchaser is only
an approximation of the dimensions and layout of a typical
apartment. The original layout of an apartment may have been
altered. All apartments and terraces appurtenant thereto are being
offered in their 'as is' condition. Accordingly, each apartment
should be inspected prior to purchase to determine its actual
dimensions, layout and physical condition."

The Defendants moved to dismiss the complaint, the lower court granted Defendants'
motion, and the Appellate Division affirmed. The Appellate Division held that the lower court
properly dismissed plaintiff's breach of contract claims finding that the doctrine of incorporation
by reference did not apply because it is "appropriate only where the document to be incorporated
is referred to and described in the instrument as issued so as to identify the referenced document
beyond all reasonable doubt." The Appellate Division reasoned that since the listing was not
identified in any of the relevant purchase documents it is not incorporated by reference and
therefore "any alleged representation in the listing cannot form the basis of a breach of contract
claim because the listing is not a part of the purchase agreement" and there was "no express
warranty made in the purchase agreement."

Additionally, the Appellate Division held that any alleged misrepresentations were
refuted by the terms of the purchase agreement, which stated that no representations are being
made by the sponsor, that the unit was being purchased "as is" and that it was the buyer's duty to
inspect "to determine the actual dimensions" prior to purchasing the apartment.

The Appellate Division also held that the lower court properly dismissed plaintiffs'
claims for fraud, aiding and abetting fraud and negligent misrepresentation. In so holding, the
Appellate Division determined that plaintiffs could not, as a matter of law, establish reasonable
reliance on any representation as they had the means to obtain the true size by inspecting and
measuring the apartment and therefore the dismissal of the fraud, aiding and abetting fraud and
negligent misrepresentation were proper.



Last, the Appellate Division held that the lower court properly dismissed plaintiffs cause
of action for violations of GBL §§ 349 and 350 because these causes ̀ do not fall within the type
of deceptive acts, that, if permitted to continue, would have a broad impact on consumers at
large" because they are specific to this transaction and do not fall within the statute. The
Appellate Division added that pursuant to the Martin Act, the Attorney General has exclusive
jurisdiction to prosecute sponsors who make false statements in offering plans and therefore the
plaintiffs did not have standing to pursue such claims.

345 East 50th LLC v. The Board of Managers of M at the Beekman Condominium
Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division, First Department, November 27,
2018

Plaintiffs, unit owners in a condominium, commenced an action against the
Condominium and each of the individual members of the Board of Managers (the "Board") for
alleged damages in connection with certain renovations plaintiffs made to their unit. In
November 2013, the Board approved plaintiffs' plans to renovate the portion of the roof deck, to
which plaintiffs have exclusive use pursuant to the By-Laws. Plaintiffs completed their
renovations in May 2014. A few days after the renovations were completed, the Board informed
plaintiffs that the improvements they made would have to be removed at their own cost to
facilitate a roof replacement to address a water infiltration issue.

Plaintiffs alleged that the individual members of the Board were liable for breach of
fiduciary duty and fraud in that the individual Board members: "1) misrepresented and failed to
disclose the Board's plan to replace the roof at the time Plaintiff applied for consent to carry out
the deck improvements; and 2) affirmatively continued to encourage Plaintiff to carry out the
deck improvements during the time Plaintiff was installing the deck, while failing to disclose the
Board's plans to replace the roof." The individual members of the Board moved to dismiss the
complaint against on the basis that their actions were protected by the business judgment rule.
The lower court agreed and granted the motion.

On appeal, plaintiffs argued that the individual members of the Board were not protected
by the business judgment rule because the Board singled them out for disparate treatment and the
members acted out of self-interest. The Appellate Division affirmed the lower court's decision
holding that the individual members of the Board were protected by the business judgment rule
and that the roof was replaced to "further condominium's interest, even if plaintiffs may have
been damaged as a result, and there was no evidence of bad faith."

The Appellate Division rejected plaintiffs' disparate treatment argument on the basis that
any disparate treatment cited by plaintiffs occurred after the Board's decision to replace the roof,
which was a proximate cause of plaintiffs' damages. Plaintiffs also failed to provide evidence
that the individual members of the Board were motivated by their self-interest or obtained any
individual benefit from the decision to replace the roof.

The Appellate Division also rejected plaintiffs' argument that the individual members of
the Board breached their fiduciary duty by failing to inform themselves about the status of
plaintiffs' renovations before considering the roof replacement. The record demonstrated that
the Board consulted with engineers and building management concerning the requirement to
replace the roof and that more limited measures to remedy the water infiltration problem proved
unsuccessful. Additionally, the status of plaintiffs' renovations was not relevant to the Board's
interest in maintaining the integrity of the building.



Core Development Group, LLC and Royal Renovation Corp. v. Alexandra Jackson
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division, First Department, November 1,
2018

In Core Group v. Jackson, a developer/contractor that did not have a home improvement
contractor or salesperson's license contracted with a cooperative shareholder for the renovation
of her apartment, a project that clearly comes within the ambit of the laws governing home
improvement contracting in New York City. The shareholder paid bills as the project went
along, but a dispute arose over the final invoice. The contractor (Core) filed a notice of
mechanic's lien, but the lien was dismissed as untimely. When Core filed a lawsuit to collect on
the unpaid invoice, the shareholder argued that because Core was unlicensed, it could not
recover. Core then amended its complaint to add a new plaintiff, Royal Renovation Corp., who
allegedly did or subcontracted out the actual work and who had a home improvement
contractor's license. Core eventually conceded it could not recover, but Royal argued that it
could sue both in contract and quasi-contract for unjust enrichment and quantum meruit.

Affirming dismissal of the amended complaint, the First Department held that Royal
could not recover in contract because it had no contractual relationship with the defendant
shareholder. At most, it was copied on emails between Core and defendant's architect
negotiating the terms of the contract. However, all invoices came from Core, all payments went
to. Core, and only Core filed notices of mechanic's liens.

The Appellate Division also held that the facts did not support an inference that Royal
had a reasonable expectation of compensation from defendant, as opposed to from Core, and thus
affirmed dismissal of Royal's quasi-contract claims.

Wade Johnson, et al., v. Joel Levin, et al. and 1150 Fifth Avenue Owners Corp. 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division, First Department, October 16, 2018

Plaintiffs, shareholders in the defendant cooperative housing corporation (the "Co-Op")
commenced an action against the trustees of a trust, who previously owned the apartment (the
"Seller") and the Co-Op (collectively, the "Defendants"). Plaintiffs claimed that Defendants
fraudulently misrepresented and concealed dangerous defects of a previously gut-renovated
apartment, which were only uncovered when Plaintiffs performed a subsequent renovation.

Plaintiffs sued under the theories of breach of contract and fraud in the inducement against
the Seller, breach of contract against the Co-Op and negligent misrepresentation against the
Defendants.

The Co-Op moved to dismiss the complaint on the basis that the alteration agreement
required Plaintiffs to assume all defects in the apartment and keep the apartment up to code and
the Co-Op itself owed no fiduciary duty to Plaintiffs prior to purchasing the apartment.

The Supreme Court granted the Co-Op' s motion to dismiss holding that Plaintiffs failed to
prove that the Co-Op was a party to the transaction and the complaint stated no meritorious claim
of fraud against the Co-Op.

Plaintiffs appealed and the Appellate Division agreed with the lower court, stating that "a
cooperative does not owe a fiduciary duty to purchasers of units with respect to conduct that
occurred before the purchase." Additionally, it was noted that "the complaint alleges that plaintiffs
were aware that the unit had undergone significant renovations two years earlier, and yet they
failed to inspect the renovations or inquire as to whether any issues had occurred with respect to
the renovations."



Andrew Lusk v. 170 West 81st Owners Corp., Michelle Simmons, John Reardon, Gabriel
Sperber and Mary Anne Nidry
Supreme Court of the State of New York County of New York, September 14, 2018

Petitioner, a shareholder in the defendant cooperative housing corporation (the "Co-Op")
commenced an Article 78 proceeding against the Co-op seeking a declaratory judgment
preventing the Co-Op from attempting to rescind a prior agreement between the parties that
allowed Petitioner to unconditionally purchase a second apartment in the Co-Op.

Petitioner, already the owner of the shares appurtenant to apartment 5D, entered into a
contract of sale to purchase the shares appurtenant to apartment 5E to combine the two
apartments. After reviewing the purchase application, in a June 6, 2018 e-mail, the Co-Op's
Board of Directors (the "Board") advised Petitioner that it would approve the sale under two
conditions: (1) Petitioner was required to add an additional $125,000 into his savings account
and (2) Petitioner was required to deposit one years' maintenance ($26,652) to be held in escrow
for a period of one year (the "June 6 Offer"). In conveying the June 6 Offer, the Board did not
reserve the right to modify or change the terms. Petitioner accepted the June 6 Offer and
complied with the terms. Thereafter, in a June 22, 2018 e-mail, the Board notified Petitioner that
the terms of the June 6 Offer had changed and that the Board would only approve the purchase if
Petitioner deposited $125,000 into escrow within one week; instead of the agreed upon amount
of $26,652 (the "June 22 Offer"), failing which the Board would rescind the June 22 Offer and
reject the purchase. Petitioner rejected the June 22 Offer and the Board rejected Petitioner's
proposed purchase of apartment 5E.

Petitioner commenced the Article 78 proceeding on the basis that, among other things,
the June 6 Offer was a binding commitment and that the Board's arbitrary attempt to rescind it
was not protected by the business judgment rule. The trial court agreed, granted Petitioner's
petition to compel the Co-op to accept the June 6 Offer and approve Petitioner's purchase of
apartment 5E. In doing so, the trial court reasoned that the June 6 Offer was "a conditional but
binding commitment upon which Petitioner was entitled to rely" and the Board's attempt to
rescind the June 6 Offer was improper and not protected by the business judgment rule.

M&E 73-75 LLC v. 57 Fusion LLC 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York September 5, 2018

57 Fusion, LLC ("57 Fusion"), is the owner of a building located at 57 Stanton Street,
New York, New York (the "Property"). In 2011, a real estate broker approached 57 Fusion to
inquire about purchasing the Property. In November of 2011, 57 Fusion entered into a contract to
sell the Property to M&E 73-75, LLC ("M&E") for $2.8 million. Thereafter, the parties agreed to
a "time is of the essence" closing date of May 14, 2012. However, three days before the
scheduled closing, M&E told 57 Fusion that it believed the tax classification for the Property was
incorrect, that the assessed taxes for the Property should have been higher, and that the purported
misclassification created a title defect and diminished the value of the Property M&E also stated
that it would not proceed with the closing without a substantial reduction in the purchase price.

Under the contract, if 57 Fusion was unable or unwilling to convey clear title to the
Property, M&E had the option to close with a credit of $25,000 or terminate the contract. 57
Fusion offered to close with a credit to M&E of $50,000, more than what was called for under
the contract. M&E rejected that offer but refused to terminate the contract. Although both parties
appeared for the closing on May 14, 2012, M&E refused to close on the sale.



M&E's principal is Steven Croman, a real estate developer who pleaded guilty in 2017 to
felony tax fraud, grand larceny, and falsifying business records. He was sentenced to serve a year
in prison and to pay $5,000,000 in restitution.

M&E commenced a lawsuit against 57 Fusion on June 13, 2012, asserting claims for
reformation of contract due to fraud-based unilateral mistake, specific performance with a price
reduction, specific performance, and breach of contract. M&E's complaint sought to compel 57
Fusion to sell the Property at a reduced price and pay damages. M&E also filed a notice of
pendency to prevent 57 Fusion from selling the Property. After discovery, 57 Fusion filed a
motion to dismiss on the grounds that M&E had failed to allege valid claims. The motion also
sought to vacate the notice of pendency.

The trial court granted 57 Fusion's motion in its entirety and dismissed all of M&E's
claims. It held that M&E had failed to state a claim for fraud-based reformation because it did
not allege any misrepresentation by 57 Fusion and the parties' contract did not contain any
representations regarding the tax status of the Property. In addition, the trial court dismissed
M&E's claims for specific performance and breach of contract because M&E had not
sufficiently alleged that it had complied with the parties' contract, and because M&E had
breached the contract by seeking remedies that were not authorized under the contract.

Based on its dismissal of M&E's claims, the trial court also cancelled the notice of
pendency and awarded 57 Fusion its costs and attorneys' fees associated with the notice of
pendency.

Philip Perrault v. Village Dunes Apartment Corp. 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division, Second Department, August 22,
2018

Plaintiff, a shareholder in the defendant cooperative housing corporation (the "Co-Op")
sought approval from the Co-op's Board of Directors (the "Board") of plaintiffs alteration
application to perform certain alterations in his apartment. Specifically, plaintiff sought to raise
the height of the ceiling in an area of his apartment by enclosing a portion of common area space
above the apartment for his exclusive use, and to replace the window in the apartment with one
of a different type and size. The Co-Op's proprietary lease provided that the Board could not
unreasonably withhold consent to a proposed alteration "in the unit or building." After the
Board rejected plaintiff's alteration request, plaintiff sued the Co-Op for breach of contract and
for an injunction authorizing the proposed alterations. The Co-Op moved for summary judgment
dismissing the complaint and the lower court granted the motion. Plaintiff appealed.

The Appellate Division affirmed the trial court's dismissal of the complaint against the
Co-Op. In doing so, the Appellate Division noted that in light of the language in the proprietary
lease, the Board's decision must be reviewed under a reasonableness standard and is not
protected by the business judgment rule. The Appellate Division held that the Board
demonstrated that its decision denying plaintiff's alteration request was reasonable as it was
"legitimately related to the welfare of the cooperative" and plaintiff failed to raise a triable issue
of fact.



Jose Cruz et al v. Seward Park Housing Corp. et al 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, July 6, 2018

This decision involves a motion for attorneys' fees stemming from the successful defense
of an Article 78 proceeding by the law firm of Greenberg Traurig's ("GT").

Seaward Park Housing Corporation ("Seward Park"), is a cooperative housing
corporation which included both a residential building and a parking garage. Seward Park's
Board of Directors (the "Board") voted to switch from a "park and lock" system to a valet
parking system in the garage. A group of shareholders (the "Petitioners") who parked in the
garage sought to annul the Board's decision on the grounds that: (a) there was not enough
advance notice of the vote, (b) the Board exceeded its authority in making the determination, and
(c) the contract with the garage was illegal.

Seward Park moved to dismiss the petition on the grounds that the filing of the Article 78
was untimely, and the Board's decision was protected by the business judgement rule. The trial
court agreed and granted Seaward Park's motion.

GT requested $254,000.00 in attorneys' fees for all work performed up to the date of the
hearing. After a hearing, the special referee issued a 23-page report recommending the award of
attorneys' fees in the amount of $161,000.00. The referee reduced the amount for alleged double
billing, block billing, lack of complexity and failure to use more associates. GT moved to affirm
in part and reject in part the referee's recommendations. In its motion, GT alleged that pursuant
to Seward Park's by-laws, it was entitled to fees on fees and therefore requested an additional
$166,396.00 for the hearing itself and for analysis of the referee report.

Petitioner's cross-moved to affirm the recommendation of the referee but also to reduce
the amount even further because GT's hourly rates were excessive and the firm used partners
rather than associates for much of the work. In GT's reply, an additional $37,827.00 in fees and
$5,941 in disbursements was also requested making the total request of attorneys' fees
$464,164.00.

The Court looked at the fees from two different perspectives:
The first discussed the "staggering sum" of $464,164.00 to defend a "relatively straight

forward CPLR Article 78 petition" as "shocking and disturbing, highway robbery without the
six-gun, and that the figure in it of itself seems like a typographical error or an April fool's joke,
that a person could purchase real estate throughout New York for that amount."

The second perspective acknowledged that GT's papers were well written and well-
reasoned, continuing that "fish gotta swim, birds gotta fly and lawyers gotta litigate" and ending
admitting that "GT did what lawyers do, submitted excellent papers and prevailed."

In its decision, the Court granted Seward Park $175,000 in attorneys' fees holding that
the hourly rates were reasonable, and the attorneys completed the work performed. The Court
rejected the findings from the referee that: "(a) the amount awarded should be reduced because
of double billing, as the attorneys were collaborating, not duplicating; (b) the block billing was
improper because determining what work GT did, and that the work was on this case, was easy
enough; and (c) that GT should have used more associate time, because experienced partners
charge more but work quicker."

However, in reducing the attorneys' fee award, the Court explained that in the initial
motion to dismiss based on the statute of limitations, Seward Park should not have included a
fact-based determination based upon the business judgment rule because "on a pre-answer
motion pursuant to CPLR 7804(f) no additional facts alleged in support of the motion may be



considered." The Court also felt that GT could utilized a mid-level associate to dismiss the case
as untimely rather than two partners.

811 Walton Tenants Corp. v 811 Walton Rescue LLC,
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Term, First Department, July 2, 2018

811 Walton Tenants Corp., a cooperative corporation ("Co-Op"), commenced a holdover
proceeding against 811 Walton Rescue, LLC, a shareholder/proprietary lessee (the "Lessee") and
Lessee's subtenant, Thomas Smith ("Subtenant"). The Co-op alleged that the Lessee and/or
Subtenant caused a bedbug issue in Apartment E9 (the "Apartment") owned by the Lessee and
occupied by the Subtenant) and in other areas of the building.

On or about September 2, 2016, the Co-Op sent a default notice (the "Default Notice") to
the Lessee stating that the Subtenant violated certain terms of the proprietary lease by causing
bed bugs to be prevalent for about three years in the Apartment. After receiving the Default
Notice, the Lessee treated the Apartment twice to address the bed bug infestation. On or about
December 22, 2016, the Co-Op sewed the Lessee and Subtenant with a notice of termination (the
"Termination Notice") based on the non-curable nuisance caused by the bed bug infestation.
When the Lessee and Subtenant failed to vacate upon the expiration of the Termination Notice,
the Co-Op commenced a holdover proceeding to evict the Lessee and Subtenant from the
Apartment.

The Lessee moved to dismiss the petition on the ground that the that Co-Op failed to
comply with the terms of the proprietary lease (the "Lease") in terminating the Lessee's tenancy.
Specifically, the Lessee alleged that the Co-Op failed to serve a notice to cure, as required by the
proprietary lease, and instead served the Default Notice. The Co-Op cross-moved to strike the
Lessee's affirmative defenses. The Housing Court granted the Lessee's motion to dismiss
holding that the Co-Op failed to serve the proper notice to terminate the proprietary lease. The
Co-Op appealed arguing that a notice to cure was not necessary since the Lessee's objectionable
conduct was "non-curable." The Appellate Term affirmed the Housing Court's decision
dismissing the petition. In doing so, the Appellate Term held that the undisputed evidence
established that the Co-Op failed to follow the requisite procedures set forth in the proprietary
lease in terminating the Lessee's tenancy based upon his non-curable objectionable conduct,
including obtaining the authorization by a 2/3 majority of the Board of Directors.

Fairmont Tenants Corp. v. Michael Braff
Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division, First Department, June 7, 2018

Plaintiff, a cooperative housing corporation (the "Co-Op") commenced this action against
shareholders Michael Braff and Gladys Wanich (collectively the "Defendants") for a declaratory
judgment to declare that the Defendants did not have a right to use and occupy a portion of the
roof adjacent to their apartment.

The Defendants, who were able to enter the roof space through a window in the
apartment had been doing so for nearly thirty years, despite never having the permission from the
Board of Directors (the "Board"). The Defendants argued that they had exclusive use of the roof
for more than ten years and thus they owned it based on the theory of adverse possession. The
Defendants also argued that the Co-Op waived its right to challenge the use of the roof.

The Co-Op argued that pursuant to the proprietary lease, the apartment did not include
roof space and thus the Defendants did not possess any ownership rights over any portion of the
roof. Both parties moved for summary judgment and the Supreme Court granted judgment in



favor of the Co-Op, holding that the proprietary lease (the "Lease") and the offering plan (the
"Plan") specifically identified the apartments with terraces with a "T" and that terraces "are
accessible through a door from the apartment." In the Plan, the apartment did not have a "T,'
therefore, it did not have exclusive right to a terrace. Additionally, in analyzing the share
allocations for apartments in the buildings, shares increased if the apartment had a terrace. In
comparing the Defendants' apartment with other similarly sized (non-terraced) apartments, the
share allocation was similar.

On appeal, the Appellate Division affirmed the decision of the lower court, first looking
at the Lease. The Lease defined the apartment as: "the rooms in the building as partitioned on the
date of the execution of this lease designated by the above-stated apartment number, together
with their appurtenances and fixtures and any closets, terraces, balconies, roof, or portion thereof
outside of said partitioned rooms, which are allocated exclusively to the occupant of the
apartment."

Given that the language in the Lease did not expressly define or allocate the
disputed space, the Court looked to the Plan which made clear that no outdoor space was
allocated exclusively to the Defendants apartment.

The Appellate Division was also not persuaded by the waiver argument as the
Lease included a "no waiver" clause or the adverse possession claim because the possession was
not exclusive (building staff entered the roof on various occasions).



Renwick, J.P., Tom, Webber, Moulton, JJ.

7728 Mary Ellen Von Ancken, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

7 East 14 L.L.C., et al.,
Defendants-Respondents,

Index 156497/13

Gordon & Haffner, LLP, Harrison (Steven R. Haffner of counsel),

for appellants.

Moses & Singer LLP, New York (Jay R. Fialkoff of counsel), for 7

East 14 L.L.C., respondent.

Law Offices of Solomon J. Jaskiel, Brooklyn (Solomon J. Jaskiel

of counsel), for Nest Seekers International LLC and Nest Seekers

LLC, respondents.

Order, Supreme Court, New York County (Debra James, J.),

entered February 24, 2017, which granted defendants' motions to

dismiss the complaint, unanimously affirmed, without costs.

Plaintiffs allege that defendants, the sponsor of a

cooperative and its listing agent, made a material

misrepresentation about the size of the apartment unit, and that

they reasonably relied on that misrepresentation in purchasing

the apartment.

Specifically, plaintiffs allege that defendants prepared a

floor plan, which accompanied the listing for the unit at issue,

that stated that the unit was '-1,966" square feet, when it was,

92



in fact, approximately 1,495 square feet. Plaintiffs contend

that the floor plan was incorporated into the offering plan by

reference, and the offering plan, in turn, was incorporated into

the purchase agreement. They rely on the following language

contained in the offering plan:

"Any floor plan or sketch shown to a prospective
purchaser is only an approximation of the dimensions
and layout of a typical apartment. The original layout
of an apartment may have been altered. All apartments
and terraces appurtenant thereto are being offered in
their 'as is' condition. Accordingly, each apartment
should be inspected prior to purchase to determine its
actual dimensions, layout and physical condition."

Based on the alleged misrepresentation incorporated into the

purchase agreement, plaintiffs assert claims for breach of

contract and express warranty, fraud, aiding and abetting fraud,

negligent misrepresentations and violation of General Business

Law §§ 349 and 350.

The doctrine of incorporation by reference "is appropriate

only where the document to be incorporated is referred to and

described in the instrument as issued so as to identify the

referenced document 'beyond all reasonable doubt'" (Shark

Information Servs. Corp. v Crum & Forster Commercial Ins., 222

AD2d 251, 252 [1st Dept 1995]). Here, the listing is not

identified in any of the relevant purchase documents, let alone
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beyond all reasonable doubt, and therefore is not incorporated by

reference. Thus, any alleged representation in the listing

cannot form the basis of a breach of contract claim because it is

not a part of the purchase agreement. No express warranty was

made in the purchase agreement.

Moreover, any purported representation or warranty is

refuted by the clear terms of the purchase agreement, which

contains a merger clause, states that no representations are

being made by the sponsor, that the unit was being purchased "as

is" and that the onus was on the buyer to inspect "to determine

the actual dimensions" prior to purchasing (see Rozina v Casa

74th Dev. LLC, 115 AD3d 506 [1st Dept 2014], lv dismissed 24 NY3d

1097 [2015]; Plaza PH2001 LLC v Plaza Residential Owner, LP, 98

AD3d 89 [1st Dept 2012]).

Reasonable reliance is an element of claims for fraud,

aiding and abetting fraud and negligent misrepresentation (see

Bernstein v Clermont Co., 166 AD2d 247 [1st Dept 1990]; J.A.O.

Acquisition Corp. v Stavitsky, 8 NY3d 144, 148 [2007]).

Plaintiffs cannot as a matter of law establish reasonable

reliance on a representation concerning the condition of the

apartment since they had the means to ascertain the truth of the

condition (Bernstein at 248). Since, pursuant to the terms of
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the purchase agreement, plaintiffs had the opportunity to inspect

and measure the apartment, their fraud and negligent

misrepresentation claims were properly dismissed. Consequently,

dismissal of the aiding and abetting fraud claim was also proper

(see Kaufman v Cohen, 307 AD2d 113, 125-126 [1st Dept 2003]).

Finally, plaintiffs' allegations based on purported

representations made in the listing fail to set forth a viable

claim under General Business Law §§ 349 or 350, as they do not

fall within the type of deceptive acts, that, if permitted to

continue, would have a broad impact on consumers at large (see

Thompson v Parkchester Apts. Co., 271 AD2d 311 [1st Dept 2000],

lv dismissed 92 NY2d 946 [1998]). This dispute, involving the

dimensions of an apartment and representations made regarding the

size of that apartment, is unique to the parties to this

transaction, and thus, does not fall within the ambit of the

statute (id.). Additionally, since, pursuant to the Martin Act,

the Attorney General has exclusive jurisdiction to prosecute

sponsors who make false statements in offering plans filed

thereunder, plaintiffs have no standing to pursue the claims to

the extent they are based on any representations purportedly

incorporated into the offering plan (id.; 511 W. 232nd Owners

Corp. v Jennifer Realty Co., 285 AD2d 244 [1st Dept 2001], affd
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in part on other grounds 98 NY2d 144 [2002]; Merin v Precinct

Devs. LLC, 74 AD3d 688 [1st Dept 2010]).

We have considered plaintiffs' remaining arguments and find

them unavailing.

THIS CONSTITUTES THE DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT.

ENTERED: NOVEMBER 27, 2018

CLERK
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Renwick, J.P., Tom, Webber, Kahn, Moulton, JJ.

7721 345 East 50th Street LLC, et al., Index 154185/15
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

The Board of Managers of M at
Beekman Condominium, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Seyfarth Shaw LLP, New York (Jeremy A. Cohen of counsel), for
appellants.

Gartner & Bloom PC, New York (William M. Brophy of counsel), for
respondents.

Order, Supreme Court, New York County (Carol R. Edmead, J.),

entered December 20, 2017, which, inter alia, granted the

individual defendants' motion for summary judgment dismissing the

complaint as against them, unanimously affirmed, without costs.

The court properly dismissed the complaint as against the

individual defendants based on the business judgment rule (see

generally Matter of Levandusky v One Fifth Ave. Apt. Corp., 75

NY2d 530, 537-538 [1990]). The record demonstrates that the roof

was replaced to further the condominium's interest, even if

plaintiffs may have been damaged as a result, and there was no

evidence of bad faith (see 20 Pine St. Homeowners Assn. v 20 Pine

St. LLC, 109 AD3d 733, 735-736 [1st Dept 2013]).
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Plaintiffs argue that the individual defendants were not

protected by the business judgment rule because they were singled

out for disparate treatment, and the individual defendants acted

out of self-interest. However, the disparate treatment cited by

plaintiffs occurred after the board's determination to replace

the roof, which was a proximate cause of plaintiffs' damages.

Plaintiffs also failed to provide evidence that the individual

defendants were motivated by their self-interest, or obtained any

individual benefit from the decision to replace the roof.

Plaintiffs argument that the individual defendants breached

their fiduciary duty by failing to inform themselves about the

status of plaintiffs' renovations to their unit before

=
considering the roof replacement, is unavailing. The record

shows that the board consulted with engineers and building

management concerning the necessity to replace the roof and

alternative actions to remedy the water infiltration, and that

more limited measures were unsuccessful. The status of

plaintiffs' renovations was not relevant to the board's interest

in maintaining the integrity of the building (see Messner v 112

E. 83rd St Tenants Corp., 42 AD3d 356, 357 [1st Dept 2007], lv

dismissed 9 NY3d 976 [2007]).
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We have considered plaintiffs' remaining contentions,

including that the motion should have been denied because

discovery was not complete, and find them unavailing.

THIS CONSTITUTES THE DECISION AND ORDER

OF THE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT.

ENTERED: NOVEMBER 27, 2018

CLERK
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Renwick, J.P., Richter, Manzanet-Daniels, Gische, Tom, JJ.

7542 Core Development Group, LLC, Index 650577/16
Plaintiff,

Royal Renovation Corp.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

Alexandra Jackson,
Defendant-Respondent.

Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP, New York (Christopher Tumulty of
counsel), for appellant.

Schwartz Sladkus Reich Greenberg Atlas LLP, New York (Stephen H.
Orel of counsel), for respondent.

Order, Supreme Court, New York County (David B. Cohen,

entered July 11, 2017, which granted defendant's motion to

dismiss the complaint, unanimously affirmed, without costs.

Core Development Group, LLC (Core), a builder and developer,

sued defendant based upon an alleged breach of a contract to

renovate her apartment. When it was discovered that Core did not

have proper licensure to bring the action, it amended its

complaint to add Royal Renovation Corp (Royal), a licensed home

improvement contractor, as a named plaintiff. The amended

complaint alleged that defendant entered into a contract with

both Core and Royal, even though the original complaint made no

25
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mention of Royal.

Dismissal of the amended complaint was warranted as the

documentary evidence submitted by defendant contradicted Royal's

claim that it had a contractual relationship with defendant

(Jericho Group, Ltd. v Midtown Dev., L.P., 32 AD3d 294, 298 [1st

Dept 2006], Iv dismissed 11 NY3d 801 [2008]; see Bovis Lend Lease

LMB Inc v GCT Venture, 285 AD2d 68, 69 [1st Dept 2001]).

Negotiation e-mails regarding the price and scope of the

renovation project were solely between defendant's architect and

Core's president and CEO. The fact that Royal was copied on

those snails is of no moment. Invoices were issued by Core, on

its letterhead, and all payments were made payable to Core.

Finally, when the dispute arose over final payment, Core was the

only entity that filed notices of mechanic's liens against

defendant.

Royal's quasi contractual claims were also properly

dismissed, as the facts do not support an inference that Royal

had a reasonable expectation of compensation from defendant

(Sears Ready Mix, Ltd. v Lighthouse Mar., Inc., 127 AD3d 845, 846

[2d Dept 2015]).

26



We have considered Royal's remaining arguments and find them

unavailing.

THIS CONSTITUTES THE DECISION AND ORDER

OF THE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT.

ENTERED: NOVEMBER 1, 2018

CLERK
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7333 Wade Johnson, et al., Index 157660/15
Plaintiffs-Appellants, 595766/15

-against-

Joel Levin, et al.,
Defendants,

1150 Fifth Avenue Owners Corp.,
Defendant-Respondent.

[And a Third-Party Action]

Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP, New York (Jessica T. Rosenberg of
counsel), for appellants.

Braverman Greenspun, P.C., New York (Jonathan Kolbrener of
counsel), for respondent.

Order, Supreme Court, New York County (Debra A. James, J.),

entered March 16, 2017, which, to the extent appealed from,

granted defendant 1150 Fifth Avenue Owners Corp.'s motion to

dismiss the cause of action for fraudulent or negligent

misrepresentation as against it, unanimously affirmed, without

costs.

The allegations that defendant coop induced plaintiffs to

enter into a purchase agreement through misrepresentations and

omissions concealing dangerous defects in the subject unit fail

to state a cause of action, because a cooperative does not owe a

fiduciary duty to purchasers of units with respect to conduct
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